

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25305 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

	THE		
WHIT	ING-1	URI	VER
	RACT		
	E. JOPF		

DATE PRINTED	TER	NAS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/201 BID OPENING DATE:	1				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/13/	2011	BID (PENING TIME 0	L-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
\$ 4 A	************	**** ***	*** ***********	******	
			PRE-BID MEETING		
POR	03/22/20:	11 AT 2:00	PM AT THE CAMP I	AWSON SITE	
‡oc	ATED AT 24	40 ARMY ROZ	D, KINGWOOD, WV	26537.	
			******		*
			REE WORKPLACE AF	IDAVIT AND BID	
pON.	D AKE REQU	ATKED MITH	BID SUBMISSION.		
			IS CAN BE OBTAINE		*
N. Committee of the com	THE FOLLO	VING WAYS:	CAN DE OBLATME	TROM THE	
Ø IV E	SET OF B	DDING DOCT	MENTS OR A CD TH	AT CONTAINS ONE	
\$et	OF BIDDI	yg do çumen :	S IN PDF FORMAT	FOR THIS PROJECT	r l
MAY	BE OBTAII	FED BY QUAL	IFIED PRIME CONT	RACTORS, AT THE	
PRI	NTER, NRI	1705 DESA	LES STREET, NW V	ASHINGTON, DC	
200.	36. PHONE	f: (202)293	-3278, FAX: (202)296-6369. NO	,
A AK	LLAU OBIO	OF PHANS A	RE AVAILABLE.		
dos	r for a fi	II. STZE SE	T OF BIDDING DOO	יוואדאיים. פייבה הה	
dos:	FOR A 1	2 SIZE SET	OF BIDDING DOCT	MENTS: \$500.00	
tos:	I FOR A CI	-PDF FILES	OF BIDDING DOCT	MENTS: \$350.00	
幸水水。	******	****	******	*****	
PLEI	ASE NOTE I	HAT THIS I	S THE ACTUAL COS	T OF THE	
DOC'(JMENTS ANI	IS NOT A	REFUNDABLE DEPOS	TT.	İ
Age shadad a	rakkkkkkk TWO BOOTS	****	******	******	;
a day a sa s	JING DOCUM	ENTS MAY A	LSO BE EXAMINED	AT THE .	
OR I	TIECT S C	THE POLICE	I, INC LOCATED IN ING LOCATIONS DU	CHARLESTON, WV	DECEMEN
Busi	NESS HOUF	S:	ITMG HOCHITONS DO	RING REGULAR	RECEIVED
				,	
kana	WHA VALLE	Y BUILDERS	ASSOC., MCGRAW-	HILL/F.W. DODGE	2011 APR 26 PM 1:25
CMOP	RACTOR'S	ASSO¢. OF	WV, CONSTRUCTION	EMPLOYEES	
Asso	C. AND RE	ED CONSTRU	CTION DATA.		ANALISM Transaction
ļ			_		WFLEER, SHE
<u> </u>		SFERR	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	- Lindu
SIGNATURE ///	111.	_	ITSI EPHONE		011571-
TITLE (1)	I IEE	EIN .	41	0-821-1100	04/26/2011
	VI/ "	52_0520450		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



DOCEM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE 2

***ADDRESSICCHRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PE	INTEO T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP	//A	F.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/						
BID OPENING DA	E: 04/13/			BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	YTITMAUD	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
					,	
	*********	******	*****	*****	*****	**
	i	ł :	i i		E CONSIDERED O	1 1
	AWARD:				•	
						· i
	PRIORITY 1:	i I		į,	•	
1	PRIORITY 2:	· ·	1			
	PRICRITY 3: PRICRITY 4:					
	PRIORITY 5:	, , ,				
	BRUCRITY 6:	1 1	L .	1		
	PRIORITY 1:	· ·			•	
			1			
	NWARDED ALIFE		BE BASEI	ON THE		
	AVAILABILITY	OF FUNDS.				
		*****	******	*****	*****	***
					٠,	
					•	•
ploor	7	JB !	968-20		See attached bid for	m
	1 CONSTRUCTION	ז יייי אאן אכריו	פפ כיסאידים	אר. פסדאייו	Oce attached bid, for	<u></u>
	COMPTROCTTON	OF AN ACC	DOD CONIEC	OU FOTH!		
		MAN	ATORY PRI	3-BID	٠	
	A MANDATORY					
	,	1		LOCATED	AT 240 ARMY	
	ROAD, KINGWO	, , ,	1	mo veen	N	
					ND THIS MEETI SHALL RESULT	
	PAILURE TO A	THEND LUB I	MANDATORI	PKE-PID	SHALL RESULT	<u> </u>
					,	
						•
SIGNATURE		SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	ADITIONS	DATE
		2		1.000		
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NINGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 804-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: FREIGHT TERMS 03/09/2011 RID OPENING DATE: 04/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30PM$ **AMOUNT** IME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME AMY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S AILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID! BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE TTENDANCE SHEET. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS | WILL | BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 03/28/2011 QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA ψSPS, FAX, COURIER OR B-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV

26537-1077

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/09/2011				•
BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/		BID Q	PENING TIME 01;	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
		· .	-	
TARA LYLE				
DEPARTMENT C	1 1	RATION		
PURCHASING I		EAST	·	
CHARLESTON,		EAST.		
CHARLESION,	WV 23303	· · ,		
FAX: 304-55	8-4115			
	A.L.LYLE@W	V GOV	,	,
]	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			•
EXHIBIT 5	1 MV	!		
**	1 1			
		1D-5 PROVIDES THA		
		OVEMENT CONSTRUCT		•
1 ~		HAT SUBMITS A BID	I	:
		E AN AFFIDAVIT OF		
		PRUG-FREE WORKPLA		
		WITTED WITH THE B		
		ANCE WITH THE PRO		
		THE WEST VIRGINIA RUG-FREE WORKPLAC		,
		DISQUALIFICATION		•
IAE BID SHAI		DISQUALIFICATIO	N OF SOCII BID.	
NOTICE TO PE	ACEED TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	GEMROFERSE BE	
		YS AFTER THE NOTI		
1		THERWISE SPECIFIE		
1 1	I I	R WILL BE CONSIDE	-	
PROCEED.		<u> </u>		
				·
¢ANCELLATION	1 THE DIR	CTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE	
l •	1)	ONTRACT IMMEDIATE		
		F THE MATERIALS .		
		RIOR QUALITY OR		
	ECTFICATION,	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE IN.				
		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	y <u>us</u> no	TELEPHONE	DATE	
	FEIN			·
TITLE	FEUY	•	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEFK11019

5

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODERA

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/2011			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/2011		ENTIG TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Wage Rates: The Con	TRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACT	OR SHALL PAY	
	S. DEPARTMENT OF LABO		
	D FOR PRESTON COUNTY,		
	DDE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PR	REVAILING	
Wage rates apply to	THIS PROJECT)		
	EFERENCES MADE TO ARBI		
INTEREST FOR PAYMEN	ITS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY	INTEREST	- 1
	AW) CONTAINED IN THIS		· ·
	INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECT		
PERTAINING TO THIS	CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DE	SLETED.	
		in ma province	
	ON: VENDOR IS REQUIRE		
A CERTIFICATE FROM	WORKERS' COMPENSATION	IF SUCCESSFUL.	· ·
	THE PERSON NAMED IN	Y Y ALTT DEMENTE	
	ECKED BELOW WILL BE A	RECOTREMENT	
OF THIS CONTRACT:	1		
(TOCHCOTH THEMPOD CITATI	THENT OF COR	
(XX) INSURANCE: SU	CCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROUF	
	RAL LIABILITY INSURANCE		
	T. UNLESS OTHERWISE S		
	THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	TWOOKHMCE	1
doverage required I	15 \$250,000.	,	
/ \ DITTI DEDG DEGE	INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUI	T TOWNOO CUNTI	1
	JILDERS RISK - ALL RISK		
	100% OF THE AMOUNT OF		
. AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO	TOO OF THE MICONI OF	THE CONTRACT.	,
/YY) BONDS. ETTE D	PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOT	ΡΔΙ. ΔΜΟΙΝΌ ΟΕ	
1 1 1	THE STATE OF WEST VIRO		
	BID AS A BID BOND.		
	TURNISH A PERFORMANCE E		
	.00% OF THE AMOUNT OF		
	DED IN THE FORM OF A CE		
	OF CREDIT, OR BOND FUE		
	PANY AUTHORIZED TO DO E		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TRONS	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	L	ADDRESS GUANGE	P TO DE NOTED APOUE
	· · ·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOCKE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

б

TARA LYLE

<u>304-558-2544</u>

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TEAMS
03/09/2011			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/2011	BID OPE	ENING TIME 01;	30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CA	AT. ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	• •		
	IA A LETTER OF CREI		
	LL ONLY BE ALLOWED FO		
	SONAL OR BUSINESS CHI		•
	OF THE 5% BID BOND, I	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LABOR AND M	ATERIAL BOND.		
NAN TARRESTANCE TOWN	D: A TWO (2) YEAR MA	א דאויידאז אוריבי פראור	
	SYSTEM WILL BE A REG		
THE SUCCESSFUL VENDO	ł	ZOTICHUMINI OI	
.REV. 11/00			
			* *
EXHIBIT 7			
			,
pomestic aluminum g	LASS & STEEL IN PUBL	IC WORKS	
PROJECTS			
			·
	EST VIRGINIA CODE 5-		·
SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT	FOR CONSTRUCTION, RI	ECONSTRUCTION,	
	IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTI		
	THE COST IS MORE THAN		
IN THE CASE OF STIEL	ONLY, WHERE THE COST	TOP STEED IS	
	THE STATE WILL ACCEPT		·
	OUCTS PRODUCED IN THE		
	OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT		
	OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL		
	LASS OR STEEL, UNLESS		
	THAN \$50,000 OR LESS		
	USED IN PUBLIC WORKS		
	M, GLASS OR STEEL PRO		· ·
	COST OF DOMESTIC PRO		
TO BE UNREASONABLE.	SUCH COST IS UNREASO		
	HAN THE BID PRICE FOR		
SE SIGNATURE	E-REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI- TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia.
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE

ARA LYLE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

kINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F08	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/2011			2073/
BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/2011			: 30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
FRODUCTS. IF THE DOMES	TTC ATIMENUM CTAS	SS OR STEEL	
HRODUCTS. IN THE DOMES	OP PRODUCED IN A	"SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS	DEFINED BY THE UN	NITED STATES	,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FO	REIGN PRODUCTS MAY	Y BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUC	TS ARE 30% OR MORE	E HIGHER IN	
PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
L VV	1'	•	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UNDE	ER THE ABOVE	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING	G OFFICER OF THE	SPENDING UNIT	
DETERMINES THAT THERE I	EXISTS A BID FOR L	TKE FUKETAN	•
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEI THAN THE LOWEST BID DOI	THAT IS REASONAL	DIE AND TOMER	· ·
THAN THE LOWEST BID DON OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN	WESTIC PRODUCTS, II	HATTON AND	
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST	T BID FOR SUCH DOM	ESTIC PRODUCTS.	
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICA	ATE IN THEIR BID II	F THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUM	NUM, GLASS OR STE	EL.	
REV. 3/88			
		•	
EXHIBIT 9			
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE &	NOWI BOCEMENT OF	COMETRICTION	· .
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & . PROJECT ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	COMPTROCTION	
PROJECT ADDENDA			
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY SHA	LL BE REQUIRED	*
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOW	ING SCHEDULE IN IS	SUING	
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT A	ddenda for state A	GENCIES:	
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREPAR	E THE ADDENDUM	
AND A LIST OF ALL PART	DES THAT HAVE PROC	UKED DRAWINGS	
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. THE	ADDENDUM THE STATE	. •
AND LIST SHALL BE FORW PURCHASING DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/ENGL	NEER SHALL ALSO	
SEND A COPY OF THE ADD	ENDIM TO THE STATE	AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS	ISSUED.	·	
SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DIFIONS	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE .	DAT	<u> </u>
TITLE • FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE 8

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

			,		
DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA	FOE	FREIGHTTEAMS
03/09/2011					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/13/2011	.000 (000)	BTD (•30PM
LINE (OU YTTTABUE	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	Į				
(2)	THE BUYER S	HALL SEND	THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
INTE	RESTED PARTI	ES AND IF	NECESSARY, 1	EXTEND THE BID	,
ΦPEN:	ING DATE F	uy addendu	M SHOULD BE 1	ECEIVED BY THE	
BUYEI	R WITHIN FOU	RTEEN [14)	DAYS PRIOR !	O THE BID	
φPEN:	ING DATE				
	7. T. 7. D.D. 113.113.7		FORMATTY ACT	NOWLEDGED BY ALL	
				PURCHASING	
ļ ,	SION. THE		LES AND REG		·
THAT		THE ORIG	INAL BIDDIN	DOCUMENT	·
SHALI	L ALSO APPLY	TO AN ADD	ENDUM DOCUME	NT. THE ONLY	
EXCE	PTION MAY BI	: FOR AN AD	DENDUM THAT	IS ISSUED FOR THE	
l I		CHANGING A	BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
DATE	•		•		
י אינו דו	11/96		•	,	
TEV.					
			-		
EXHI	3IT 10				
ADDEI	NDUM ACKNOWI	EDGEMENT			•*
1 1151	PERV ACKNOMI	RINGE PROFT	이국 코바만 힘이 마 이	LLOWING CHECKED	
anner	NDUM (S) AND	HAVE MADE	THE NECESSAR	REVISIONS TO	
MY PI	ROPOSAL, PLA	NS AND OR	SPECIFICATIO	N, ETC.	
			•		
ADDE	NDUM NOS!:			,	
	03/10/	11		,	
NO.		`` • • • • • • •			
NO.	2 04/04/	11	•		
			•		
NO. :	3 04/05	(1.1			
		,,,			
NO. 4	4 .Q4/1,2	SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO) ONDITIONS	

FEIN

TELEPHONE



DOCZM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER	:
DEFK11019	

P	AGE	***	
	9)	

TARA LYLE

div engineering & facilities

CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/09/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/	2011	BID C	PENTNG TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UCP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

·				
	4/4 9/2014			
NO. 5	4/18/2011			·
		-		
	THAT FAIL	RE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF	THE
ADDENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAU	E FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
		ERSTAND THAT ANY		
REPRESENTATI	on made or	ASSUMED TO BE MA	DE DURING ANY	
		TWEEN VENDOR'S F		S'
		IS NOT BINDING.		
INFORMATION	ISSUED IN	RITING AND ADDEL	TO THE	
SPECIFICATION	NS BY AN O	FICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		Ĺ		
	X IMW	T	לל כוניזנו אנאלי מי בוניזנו אואלי	·
1	4 ////		NATURE	
The Whiting-Turn	er Contracting Co	mpany	ለነጋ እ እፕፕሪ	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	4	1	PANI	
04/20	5 2011		 	
1		I	1	
REV. 11/96		ŀ		<u> </u>
FEV. 11/90		•		
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		ļ
]		1010 21021102		·
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUIE	ES THAT ALL	
PERSONS DESI	RING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST E			NIA CONTRACTO	
		WERED TO ISSUE		
		FOR A CONTRACTOR		
		WEST VIRGINIA D		
		ING 3, ROOM 319,		
		4) 558-7890.		
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	RES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE		INCLUDE THE CONTE		
	SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	TOATE
SIGNATURE	•	TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	FEIN ·		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER	
DEFK11019	

PAGE 10

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

0H-R-F0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOR	FREIGH	r Terms
03/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/	2011		BTD O	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUM		UNITPRICE		TNUC
LICENSE NUMB	ER ON THEIL	BID.				
BIDDER TO CO	The	Whiting-Turner (Contracting	Company		
CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS		WV00176	68			
THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE C	R CONTRACTO	PRS LICENS	QUIRED E PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE (OF	
	AP:	LICABLE L	AW			
AND REGULATI	ONS, AND THE SOLE A	HE INFORMA TION" ISSU	TION PR ED BY T	HE PURCHASING		
ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	AL OR WRIT	TEN, WH	ON MANUALS, OILCH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES DAND OF NO	TS	
FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT: L AND VOID	TON, THE S	TATE MA	NTRACTOR FILE Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	S .	
EV. 5/2009			i			
•	ио	TICE				
1	SEERI	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	NOTHONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE			I ELEPHONE		DATE:	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTE	ED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

···PAGE···	÷
11	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINT	ED TEA	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/09/2 BID OPENING DATE:	011		DTD C	DENTIN	TTME	 01:301	DM	
	na managana kacamatan kanada kata ka	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT-PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE	QUARTIT	NO NO						
A	SIGNED BID	MUST BE SU	BMITTED TO:					
		NT OF ADMI	NISTRATION N			-		
-	BUILDING	15						
	2019 WAS	HINGTON ST	REET, EAST					
1	CHARLEST	ON, WV 25	305-0130		•			
						_	•	
r ļ	HE BID SHOUT HE ENVELOPE	D CONTAIN OR THE BII	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON T	HE FACE C D:)F		
s	EALED BID			·			٠.	
E	UYER:		-TL/32					
	EQ. NO.:		-DEFK11019					
			-04/13/2011					
			-1:30 PM					
. T	O CONTACT Y	du redardii	MBER IN CASE IT G YOUR BID:	IS NE	CESSARY			
	410-337-	2338 		-		7		
I	LEASE PRINT	OR TYPE N	ME OF PERSON TO	CONTA	CT			
	ONCERNING TI Dan Rams	sey, Project Man	1					
				A) (0-001-1-1-1-1	v			2000000000
SIGNATURE		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS		DATE		
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CH	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABO	VE

REO No	DEFK11019	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company Authorized Signature: State of M County of M to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this May of M 20 M My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF MD
COUNTY OF Rollings, TO-WIT:
I, Chis Hoysow, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company
(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Whiting Tulner Contracting Co. (Company Name)
By: UN A
Date: 4/26/11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of April 201
(Seally onniesion of the property of the prope
THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLYOWITH WAY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVITHWITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFIC 11019

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 / NO. 2 / NO. 3 / NO. 4 /

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

COMPANY

04/26/2011 DATE

REV. 11/96

BID FORM

SECTION I – BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address) 300 E Joppa Rd Baltimore, MD 21286
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 001768
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia
The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:
Access Control Point (ACP) Facility For Joint Interagency Training and Education Center Camp Dawson Kingwood, West Virginia
all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by AECOM, 3101 Wilson Boulevard Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22201.
BASE BID:
For the sum of: Two MILLION EIGHT HUNDLES SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND
FIFTY AND 15/100 DOLLARS (\$ 2876050.15).
ALTERNATES:
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. "Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate). Refer to Section 01 00 30 "Alternates" for description of Alternates.
Alternate Bid No. 1: Steel Canopy, Concrete Columns and Associated Accessories.
ADD the sum of: FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
SEVENTY- ONE AND %00 DOLLAOS: (\$ 530,271.00).
Alternate Bid No. 2: Prefabricated Inspection Booths.
ADD the sum of: FIFTY-OVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIX AND 45/100
DOLLANS (\$ 51,306.46).

DATED: 04/19/2011

Alternate Bid No. 3: Access Lanes Barriers and Card Reader	<u>s.</u>
ADD the sum of: TWENTY - THREE THOUSAND THRE	* HUNDRED NINETE-NINE AND %00
DOLLARS	(<u>\$ 23,399</u> .00).
Alternate Bid No. 4: Not Used.	
Alternate Bid No. 5: Large Exterior Grade LED Screen.	
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED THIPTY-THREE TH	FOUSAND SEVENTY AND 1/00
Douges	(\$ <u>133070.00</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 6: Cable Barrier Landscape Shrubbery & I	Planters Shrubbery.
ADD the sum of: FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HI	WORD TAINTY-NINE AND %00
Dollars	(<u>s</u> 44,939.00).
Alternate Bid No. 7: Conduit Stub-ups for Biometrics.	
ADD the sum of: FOUR THOUSAND The AND %	0
DOLLARS	(<u>\$ 4,002.00</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 8: Sliding Gate at Entrance.	
ADD the sum of: ELEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRE	ED SIKTY-FOUR AND 00/100
Doctors	(\$ 11,664.00).
The contract will be awarded based upon the total of the Base Bi awarded Alternate Bid Items will be based on the availability of Alternate Bid Items for this project will be as follows:	d plus all Alternate Bide Items. Actual
Priority #1 – Alternate Bid Item 1 Priority #2 – Alternate Bid Item 3 Priority #3 – Alternate Bid Item 7 Priority #4 – Alternate Bid Item 6 Priority #5 – Alternate Bid Item 2 Priority #6 – Alternate Bid Item 5 Priority #7 – Alternate Bid Item 8	
Alternate Bid Item 4 is not used.	

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates accepted by the Government, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 210 days. The project will be ready for occupancy and use no later than 210 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Supplemental Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of

liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty.

Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and any alternates accepted by the Government.

In addition to the above noted bid items, (we) agree to incorporate the following milestones and phasing requirements into the contract.

The Bidder will be required to submit a detailed construction plan. Deviations to the milestone requirements shall be submitted to the Administrative Contracting Officer and Architect for approval. The construction plan with the following milestones shall be submitted within Thirty (30) calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

- 1. Construction Sequence Plan: The Bidder shall develop a sequencing plan and coordinate the work in a manner that maintains government access to the site and all buildings throughout the duration of the project.
- 2. Minimum site sequencing requirements are as follows:
 - a. Utility relocations must occur prior to excavation within the project limits.
 - b. Rough grading and soils excavation for the borrow and fills required for the project shall generally take place during the months of May to October to take advantage of weather conditions at Camp Dawson. Grading and use of borrow and fill soils outside of these months might produce wet or unsuitable soils conditions. The Bidder is to assume this in his bid. If the Bidder proposes to rough grade outside of this period then the Bidder will propose mitigation measures at no cost to the government for bad weather or unsuitable soils conditions.
 - c. Work in the area of the existing temporary construction entrance will not be allowed until the remainder of the ACP is complete. Traffic into Camp Dawson must be maintained at all times

The Bidder acknowledges that there are other related and separate projects at Camp Dawson.

Other projects at Camp Dawson include but are not limited to:

- 1. Challenge Academy.
- 2. Multipurpose building.
- 3. Joint Interagency Training and Education Center (JITEC):

New Billeting Addition

New Operations Center (OPS)

Extensive Site Work, Utilities Upgrades and Landscaping

Regional Training Institute (RTI) Expansion and Renovations

Other project related to the JITEC project that will require the Bidder to coordinate with other contractors are:

1. Utility projects by the local utilities required for services to this project

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding

documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

Firm: The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company	By: William
Address: 300 E Joppa Rd	Title:
Address: Baltimore, MD 21286	Phone: 410-821-1100
Address:	Fax: 410-337-2338

END OF BID FORM, SECTION I

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the estimated quantities.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (\$)
.					

Primary Facility Base Bid							
1 Guard House	1	LS	87682300	876823.00			
PRIMAF	RY FACILITY	BASE E	BID TOTAL	876823.00			

2	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$159274.00 \$159274.00
3	Construction Administration	1	LS	#324460,04#324460.00
4	Quality Control	1	LS	\$19820.00 \$19820.00

Civil/Si	te Base Bid	<u></u>		 	
Site Prep	aration	·····		 -	
5	Site Preparation	1	LS	\$34031.00	\$34031.00
6	Building Demolition	1	LS		\$1100.00
7	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	\$4713.00	14713.06
8	Utility Relocation (Allowance)	1	LS	30,000.00	30,000,00
Earthwor	k			<u></u>	
9	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS	32290.00	32290.00
10	Soil Removal and Replacement	1,500	SY	15.95	23925.00
11	Subgrade Preparation	100	SY	16.04	1604.00
12	Soil Drying	5	TN	362.00	1810.00
13	Over-Excavation	100	SY	30.53	3053.00
14	6" Subsurface Drains	200	LF	29.06	5812.00
Roads				1 1 2	0000
15	6" Concrete Paving	400	SY	68.14	27256,00
16	HMA Wearing Course	410	TN	91.00	37310,00
17	HMA Base Course	2,050	TN	81.00	166050.00
18	Free Draining Base	1,200	TN	72.00	86400.00
19	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	1,800	LF	21.41	38538.00
20	Fabric Separation	5,000	SY	1.10	5500,00
21	Class 1 Stone	910	TN	21.75	19792,50
22	Pavement Marking	1	LS	3000.06	3000,00
23	Wheel Stops	5	EA	360.00	1800.00
24	6" Concrete Curbing	250	LF	40.83	10207.50
25	12" Concrete Curbing	170	LF	41.21	7005.70
26	Signage	1	LS	1362.00	1362.00

28 Spike Strips (Set) 2 EA 3000.00 6000.00 29 Rubber Speed Bump 2 EA 1200.00 6000.00 30 Hardstand Pavement 240 SY 22.32 5356.00 Miscellaneous 31 Sidewalk 135 SY 119.10 15943.50 32 Type I Lawns 1 LS 4352.00 4352.00 33 20 Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 65350.00 65350.00 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 50.00 35000.00 35 Socurity Fencing 100 LF 49.00 4900.00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.00 20000.00 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 13261.00 13266.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 5755.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 13541.00 145.01 40 Site Electric 1 LS 74711.00 74714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.01 41671.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 41600.00 Water 44 L5" PVC Water 180 LF 571.50 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 44683.00 44683.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1491.00 44683.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 36.70 3462.00 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 52.00 52.00 52 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.70 2453.00 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.70 2453.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5783.00 5783.00 58 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5783.00 5783.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5783.00 5783.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5783.00 5783.00	27	Rumble Strips (Set)	3	EA	[\$00.06	4500.00	
29 Rubber Speed Bump 2 EA 120.00 2400.00 30 Hardstand Pavement 240 SY 22.32 5356.80 31 Sidewalk 135 SY 119.10 15943.50 32 Type I Lawns 1 LS 4352.00 4352.00 33 20 Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 65350.00 65350.00 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 50.00 35500.00 35 Security Fencing 100 LF 49.00 4900.00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.06 20000.00 37 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.06 20000.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 13549.00 145041.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 74714.00 145041.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.60 2500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 14467.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 44500.00 44 LS" PVC Water 180 LF 57.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 179-7.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1491.00 4408.00 4408.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 1491.00 4408.00 4408.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 50 Sewer 1 EA 528.00 522.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 32.541.40 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 51 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 52 50 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 575.00 575.00 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 575.00 575.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6848.00 6868.00	28						
Miscellaneous	29			+			
Miscellaneous 135 SY 119.10 15943.50 32 Type I Lawns 1 LS 4352.00 4352.00 33 20 Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 65350.00 65350.00 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 50.00 35000.00 35 Security Fencing 100 LF 49.00 4900.00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.00 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 1206.00 20000.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 375.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 14564.00 14504.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 77714.00 14504.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.00 2500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 14670.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 14500.00 Water 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9278.40 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.57 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 4683.00 14630.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 50 Sewer 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 51 6" PUP Storm 300 LF 41.76 39.244.40 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 54 6" PVC Storm 300 LF 41.76 39.244.40 55 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 41.76 39.254.40 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 35.50.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 57.70 24.53.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 588.00 588.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00			***		7	T	
31 Sidewalk 135 SY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			2-10	1 51	124.54	7276:20	
32 Type I Lawns 1			135	SV	110.10	ICQU2 Co	
33 20' Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 65350,00 65350,00 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 50.00 35000.00 35 Security Fencing 100 LF 49,00 4900,00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.00 20000.00 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 12011.00 70366,00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 145641.00 145441.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 79714.00 79714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.00 2500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1449,00 1467.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 44500.00 Water 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1498.00 1491.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 1163.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3145.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 32.54.40 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24.54.3.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 589.00 589.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 589.00 589.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00						13773130	
34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 50.00 3500000 35 Security Fencing 100 LF 49.00 4900.00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.00 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 1261.00 129366.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 19549.00 14549.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 79719.00 179719.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.00 2.500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 1467.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 44 L5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1499.00 1499.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1499.00 1499.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11163.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.76 342.59.10 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.76 342.59.00 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12419.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 41.76 32.73 32.73.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 27.27.00 24.59.00 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 1 EA 589.00 589.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 68.69.00 68.69.00	<u></u>					1/352.00	
35 Security Fencing 100 LF 49.00 49.00, 00 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000.06 20000.06 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 1261.00 78366.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 11/5641.01 14/641.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 74714.00 74714.00 74714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.01 2500.00 2500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 14/49.00 44/67.00 44 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000.00 495000	·						
36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 10000,00 20000.00 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 1361.00 78366,00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 14564.00 14564.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 74714.00 74714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.00 74714.00 74714.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 14467.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 149500.00 14500.00 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 50 Site PVC Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 50 Site PVC Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 50 Site PVC Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 50 Site PVC Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 575.00 24543.00 50 Site PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 50 Site PVC Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 50 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 73.510.00 50 Type "B" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5753.00 5153.00 50 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 589.00 5153.00 50 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 589.00 5153.00			 				
37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 1261.00 76366.00 38 Bollards 8" 12 EA 575.00 6900.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 14541.00 145041.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS 74714.00 7514.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.00 7514.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1469.00 14467.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 149500.00 14467.00 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3165.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 86.70 3462.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 39254.40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.00 528.00 50 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 51 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 13.510.00 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 27.70 24.543.00 59 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00 50 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 589.00 5153.00 50 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00 50 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00 51 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00 51 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00 51 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5153.00	<u> </u>						
38 Bollards 8" 12 EA \$75.00 \$690.00 39 Site Lighting 1 LS \$195641.00 \$145441.00 40 Site Electric 1 LS \$79714.00 \$79714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS \$250.00 \$79714.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA \$1494.00 \$1407.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS \$49500.00 \$14500.00 Water							
Site Lighting			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
40 Site Electric 1 LS 79714.00 79714.00 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 2500.08 2500.00 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499.00 14157.00 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.00 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 51.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.97 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1499.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1499.00 1491.00 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11163.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 36.70 31463.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 32254.40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 523.06 523.00 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 41.30 13.51.00 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 27.7.00 24.543.00 59 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00				+			
Second							
42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 1499, 50 1467.00							
43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 49500.06 49500.06 Water					2500.00	2500.00	
Water 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF \$1.52 9273.60 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.87 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.60 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 4683.00 4683.00 Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11163.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 1 EA 3135.00 3165.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 36.70 3462.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 32.54,40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 529.06 528.00 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>							
44 1.5" PVC Water 180		Aggregate Piers	<u> </u>	LS	149500.00	49500.00	
45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 71.87 17967.50 46 PIV 1 EA 1491.60 1491.60 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 4683.60 4688.60 Sewer 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11/63.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 86.70 3468.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.76 392.54,40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 528.06 528.00 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 3273.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 41.30 /3.570.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00		I SUPERCIAL					
46 PIV 1 EA 1491.00 1491.00 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 4683.00 4683.00 Sewer 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11163.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 86.70 3463.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.76 39.254,40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 523.06 523.00 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 3273.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 13570.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 60 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00			 			9273.60	
47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 4683.00 4683.00 4683.00 Sewer 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 372.11 11/63.30 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 50 Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 36.70 3463.00 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.71 342.54,40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 523.00 523.00 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 32.73.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 73510.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>250</td><td> </td><td>71.87</td><td></td></t<>			250	 	71.87		
Sewer	***************************************	1		}	1491.00		
Sewer	<u> </u>		1 1	EA	4688.00	4623.00	
Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 633.00 3165.00 Manhole Modification, Sanitary 1 EA 3135.00 3135.00 Sewer	Sewer						
Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5	48	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	30	VF	372.11	11163.30	
Solution	49	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	5	EA	633.00		
Sewer Sission Sissio	50	Manhole Modification, Sanitary	1	EA	212/ - 2	3175 00	
52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 41.76 39254,40 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA \$29.06 \$23.00 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 3273.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 /3590.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA \$17.00 4653.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA \$183.00 \$183.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA \$189.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00					3135.00		
Storm Drainage Stor						3468,00	
Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 3273.00				LF	41.76	39254,40	
54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 32.73 3273.00 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 /3590.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5183.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 1889.00 1889.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00			1	EA	528.06		
Solution							
55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 37.62 12414.60 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 13.590.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 27.27.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5153.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 1589.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00			100	LF	32.73	3273,00	
56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 45.30 /3.570.00 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5153.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 1589.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00			330	LF	37.62		
57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 2727.00 24543.00 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 517.00 4653.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5183.00 5183.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 1889.00 1889.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00			300	LF	45.30		
58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA \$17.00 \$453.00 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA \$1\$3.00 \$153.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA \$1\$89.00 \$1\$89.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA \$6\$68.00 6868.00	57	Type "B" Drop Inlets	9	EA		24543.00	
59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 5153.00 5153.00 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 1589.00 1589.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00 6868.00	58	Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame	9	EA	517.00	4653.00	
60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA /S89.00 /S89.00 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 6868.00	59		1	EA	5152 00		
Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification	60						
62 12" Yard Drains 2 EA 1275, 00 2550,60	61		1	EA	6848,00	6868.00	
	62	12" Yard Drains	2	EA	1275,00	2550,60	

Power an	Power and Communications						
63	Communications Duct Type 1	75	LF	114.65	8598.75		
64	Communications Duct Type 2	135	LF	78.60	10611.00		
65	Communications Duct Type 3	525	LF	67.40	3538200		
66	Communications Duct Type 4	730	LF	41.00	29930.00		
67	Communications Duct Type 5	1,300	LF	28.35	31855.00		
	CIVIL/SITE BASE BID TOTAL 1494297.15						

BASE BID TOTAL* 2676050.15

*Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

Alternate Bid Items				
Alternate #1 - Steel Canopy, Concrete Co	lumns and Asso	ciated Ac	cessories	
68 Canopy, Columns, Accessorie	es 1	LS	53 0271.00	530Z71.00
Alternate #1 Total				530271,00
Alternate #2 - Prefabricated Inspection Bo	ooths		-25,653.23	
69 Booths	2	EA '	- Constant	51306.46
Alternate #2 Total				51306.46
Alternate #3 - Access Lane Barriers and C	Card Readers		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
70 Barriers and Card Readers	1	LS	23399.00	23399.06
Alternate #3 Total			1 11	23399.00
Alternate #4 - Not Used				
				· ·
Alternate #5 - Large Exterior Grade LED				
71 LED Screen	1	LS	133070.00	133070.00
Alternate #5 Total				133070.00
Alternate #6 - Cable Barrier Landscape Si				-1110
72 Landscaping	1 1	LS	44 939.00	44939.00
Alternate #6 Total				44939.00
Alternate #7 - Conduit Stub-ups for Biom	etrics			
73 Conduit Stub-ups	1 1	LS	4002.00	4002.00
Alternate #7 Total				4002.00
Alternation 40 01141 - Contract Protection				
Alternate #8 - Sliding Gate at Entrance 74 Sliding Gate, 30'			112 (1) == 1	111111 -4
·· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 1	EA	11664.00	11664.00
Alternate #8 Total				11664.60
	ALTERNAT	E BID I	ΓΕΜ TOTAL	798651.46
T	OTAL COST V	VITH AI	LTERNATES	3674701.61

END OF SECTION II

Agency W PUPCHASING REQ.P.O# DEFK 11019

BID BOND

	KNOW	/ ALL MEN BY TH Baltimore	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the Marvland	undersigned, The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company , as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
	, VI	Schaumburg	Illinois	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Marylar	u	with its princips	al office in the City of Schaum	ourg as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
në i Mart i	firefrie	van de praicipe	e nenal sum of 5% of amou	nt bid (\$) for the payment of which,
				, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
MCH SHO	a diy w	the thene! we love	nk distractors man servers	, ••• 100-4
	ፕեሌ ሶ	andition of the ohe	wa ahlinatian ic cuch that when	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
				hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			cess Control Point (ACP) - C	
110,000	110.10	1111 11019, 1100	200 Control Control (1901)	The state of the s
			And the second s	
	NOW	THEREFORE,		
	(a) If	eald hid chalf ha r	elected, or	
	ihi if	said hid shall he s	eccented and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	nd sha or eres	I fumish any other	' bonds and insurance required ance of said bid, then this oblic	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and	d affec	t. It is expressiv u	nderstood and agreed that the	fiability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed t	he per	al amount of this	obligation as herein stated.	
	aired o	urety, for the velue r affected by any o any such extension	extension of the time within whi	id agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREO	F, Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have car				ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
			, 2011	
- AMPRICATION				^
Principa	Corpo	rate Seaf		The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company
				(Name of Principal)
				NBV VIWA NICH
				TIMOTHY SUBJECT OF
				EXEC. VICE PRESIDENT
			*	
				(Title)
Surety C	строга	ite Seal		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
				(Name of Surety)
				$\sim 10^{-1}$
				wy row/
				Craig Bancroft, Attorney-in-Faft

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof dies lice by nominate constitute and appoint Gary A. PYNE, Stephen M. MUTSCHELLER, Robert E. WHITE, Gary L. BERGER, Shari L. BOWERS, R. Nelson OSTER, Craig BANCROFT, Joshua B. HAUSERWAN and William FRANCIE, and of Hunt Valley, Maryland, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney in Fact to taske, execute seaf and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledges by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Gary A. PYNE, Stephen M. MUTSCHELLER, Robert F. WHITE, Gary L. BERGER, Shari L. BOWERS, R. Nelson OSTER, Craig BANCROFT, Joshua B. HAUSERMAN, dated July 8, 2010.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 16th day of February, A.D. 2011.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY



Gerald F. Halev Assistant Secretary

Gerold 7. Haley
B

Theodore G. Martinez

There of Water

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 16th day of February, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this_	13th	day of	April ,	2011	
-------	------	--------	---------	------	--

Assistant Secretary

Gregt. Muny